The application of the standards IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IFRS 12
Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities had a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.
The Group has applied, for the first time, the new standards mentioned above, requiring retrospective application of the change
in accounting policies (see chapter 3.3 “Interests in joint arrangements”) and retrospective restatement of previous financial
statements. The companies previously consolidated proportionately are now accounted for using the equity method (impact of
the restatement; see chapter 3.2);

 Amendments to IAS 32 – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities;
 Amendments to IAS 36 – Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets;
 Amendments to IAS 39 – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting.

Elia Group did not early adopt any new IFRS standards, amendments to standards or interpretations.

3.2 Summary of quantitative changes due to IFRS 11
SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS ON COMPARATIVE INFORMATION IN THE CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT
 (in million EUR) – Year ended 31 December 2013, as

previously
reported

Adjustments
(IFRS 11)

2013, restated

Continuing operations
Revenue 1,323.0 (535.5) 787.5
Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale (32.2) 27.0 (5.2)
Other income 66.5 (21.3) 45.2
Services and other goods (665.3) 309.7 (355.6)
Personnel expenses (178.9) 41.8 (137.1)
Depreciations, amortizations and impairments (150.0) 45.1 (104.9)
Changes in provisions 8.5 (8.1) 0.4
Other expenses (26.2) 5.3 (20.9)

Result from operating activities 345.4 (136.0) 209.4

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 0.4 98.6 99.0
EBIT 345.8 (37.5) 308.3

Net finance costs (108.5) (0.7) (109.2)

Finance income 14.5 (0.8) 13.7
Finance costs (123.0) 0.1 (122.9)

Profit before income tax 237.3 (38.2) 199.1

Income tax expense (61.5) 38.2 (23.3)

Profit from continuing operations 175.8 0.0 175.8

Profit for the period 175.8 0.0 175.8
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 175.8 0.0 175.8
Non-controlling interests (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Profit for the period 175.8 0.0 175.8

Earnings per share (EUR)
   Basic earnings per share  2.90 0.00 2.90

Diluted earnings per share 2.90 0.00 2.90
EBIT = Results from operating activities and share of profit of equity accounted investees, net of tax

No
te

s

El
ia

 G
ro

up
 2

01
4

 9
  C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

10

SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS ON COMPARATIVE INFORMATION IN THE CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 (in million EUR) 31 December 2013 31 December 2012

  As
previously

reported

Adjustments
(IFRS11)

Restated As
previously

reported

Adjustments
(IFRS11)

Restated

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS 5,662.3 (668.1) 4,994.2 5,370.5 (521.7) 4,848.8
Property, plant and equipment  3,629.8 (1,307.3) 2,322.5 3,319.3 (1,108.0) 2,211.3
Intangible assets & goodwill 1,758.4 (23.4) 1,735.0 1,757.0 (22.9) 1,734.1
Non-current tax receivables 132.4 (0.8) 131.6 126.5 (1.3) 125.2
Investments in equity-accounted investees 23.4 669.7 693.1 34.3 613.6 647.9
Other financial assets (including derivatives) 89.4 (4.8) 84.6 90.3 (1.1) 89.2
Deferred tax assets 28.9 (1.5) 27.4 43.1 (2.0) 41.1

CURRENT ASSETS 869.9 (308.4) 561.5 816.5 (433.3) 383.2
Inventories 16.4 (2.3) 14.1 15.0 (2.1) 12.9
Trade and other receivables 402.0 (109.0) 293.0 625.7 (396.3) 229.4
Current tax assets 4.7 (1.4) 3.3 4.7 (1.3) 3.4
Cash and cash equivalents 437.7 (195.0) 242.7 166.2 (32.8) 133.4
Deferred charges and accrued revenues 9.1 (0.7) 8.4 4.9 (0.8) 4.1
Total assets 6,532.2 (976.5) 5,555.7 6,187.0 (955.0) 5,232.0

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 2,209.1 0.0 2,209.1 2,108.5 0.0 2,108.5
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,209.1 0.0 2,209.1 2,108.5 0.0 2,108.5

Share capital 1,506.9 0.0 1,506.9 1,506.5 0.0 1,506.5
Share premium 8.8 0.0 8.8 8.8 0.0 8.8
Reserves 97.2 0.0 97.2 83.7 0.0 83.7
Hedging reserve (18.1) 0.0 (18.1) (24.3) 0.0 (24.3)
Retained earnings 614.3 0.0 614.3 533.8 0.0 533.8

Non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,845.6 (391.1) 2,454.5 2,650.2 (424.7) 2,225.5
Loans and borrowings 2,598.0 (298.2) 2,299.8 2,351.1 (298.0) 2,053.1
Employee benefits 106.9 (6.5) 100.4 118.6 (6.9) 111.7
Derivatives 27.5 0.0 27.5 36.7 0.0 36.7
Provisions 62.3 (44.4) 17.9 58.4 (43.9) 14.5
Deferred tax liabilities 32.8 (26.4) 6.4 66.0 (59.4) 6.6
Other liabilities 18.1 (15.6) 2.5 19.4 (16.5) 2.9

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,477.5 (585.4) 892.1 1,428.3 (530.3) 898.0
Loans and borrowings 573.5 (2.2) 571.3 725.9 (157.2) 568.7
Provisions 21.6 (15.8) 5.8 29.6 (20.0) 9.6
Trade and other payables 506.9 (305.1) 201.8 414.9 (231.1) 183.8
Current tax liabilities 76.9 (76.4) 0.5 40.9 (40.9) 0.0
Accruals and deferred income 298.6 (185.9) 112.7 217.0 (81.1) 135.9
Total equity and liabilities 6,532.2 (976.5) 5,555.7 6,187.0 (955.0) 5,232.0

No
te

s

El
ia

 G
ro

up
 2

01
4

 1
0

 C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

11

SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS ON COMPARATIVE INFORMATION IN CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
 (in million EUR) – Year ended  per 31 December 2013 As previously

reported
Adjustments

(IFRS11)
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the period 175.8 0.0 175.8

Adjustments for:
Net finance costs 108.5 0.7 109.2
Other non-cash items 0.1 0.0 0.1
Income tax expense 87.3 (70.6) 16.7
Share of profit  of equity accounted investees, net of tax (0.4) (98.6) (99.0)
Depreciation of PPE and amortisation of intangible assets  149.7 (45.2) 104.5
Gain on sale of PPE and intangible assets 7.7 (1.3) 6.4
Impairment losses of current assets 13.0 (12.6) 0.4
Change in provisions (5.7) 5.0 (0.7)
Change in fair value of derivatives (1.4) (0.1) (1.5)
Change in deferred taxes (25.9) 32.5 6.6

Cash flow from operating activities 508.7 (190.2) 318.5

Change in inventories (1.8) 0.3 (1.5)
Change in trade and other receivables 215.4 (274.6) (59.2)
Change in other current assets (4.4) 0.0 (4.4)
Change in trade and other payables 56.6 (38.4) 18.2
Change in other current liabilities 90.6 (109.6) (19.0)

Changes in working capital 356.4 (422.3) (65.9)

Interest paid (134.3) 9.0 (125.3)
Interest received 3.2 (0.5) 2.7
Income tax paid (51.3) 35.2 (16.1)
Net cash from operating activities 682.8 (568.8) 114.0

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets (10.1) 2.5 (7.6)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (450.2) 239.6 (210.6)
Acquisition of subsidiary net of cash acquired 0.0 0.2 0.2
Acquisition of equity accounted investees (0.1) 0.0 (0.1)
Acquisition of investments (3.7) 3.7 0.0
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1.6 (1.6) 0.0
Proceeds from sales of investments 11.6 0.0 11.6
Dividend received from equity-accounted investees 0.0 42.4 42.4
Net cash used in investing activities (450.9) 286.8 (164.1)

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issue share capital 0.4 0.0 0.4
Expenses related to issue share capital 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dividends paid (-) (89.3) 0.0 (89.3)
Repayment of borrowings (-) (619.7) 119.7 (500.0)
Proceeds from withdrawal borrowings (+) 748.2 0.0 748.2
Net cash flow from (used in) financing activities 39.6 119.7 159.3
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 271.5 (162.2) 109.3

Cash & Cash equivalents at 1 January 166.2 (32.8) 133.4
Cash & Cash equivalents at 31 December 437.7 (195.0) 242.7
Net variations in cash & cash equivalents 271.5 (162.2) 109.3

No
te

s

El
ia

 G
ro

up
 2

01
4

 1
1

 C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

12

3.3 Basis of consolidation
SUBSIDIARIES
A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by the company. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to
variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The
financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences
until the date that control ceases. The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with